to the top of rooftop equipment. Provided, however, placement of any equipment on building 
rooftops shall require approval by City Council after evaluation of the sound study required by 
Section 2.12 of this PUD.  Rooftop equipment shall not be installed on any buildings within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of any residential structure.  

2.6 Parking Requirements. Pursuant to the City’s UDO, 0.3 parking spaces are required per 
1000 square feet net floor space for industrial developments. Developer estimates the average 
building size on the Subject Property will be approximately 379,100 square feet, requiring

[...]

to the top of rooftop equipment. Provided, however, placement of any equipment on building 
rooftops shall require approval by City Council after evaluation of the sound study required by 
Section 2.12 of this PUD.  Rooftop equipment shall not be installed on any buildings within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of any residential structure.  

2.6 Parking Requirements. Pursuant to the City’s UDO, 0.3 parking spaces are required per 
1000 square feet net floor space for industrial developments. Developer estimates the average 
building size on the Subject Property will be approximately 379,100 square feet, requiring